MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1865.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1865\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1865.

Sect. 2. Any three of the persons named in the first section of Chap. 423. this act, may call the first meeting of this corporation, by giving First meeting, notice of the time and place thereof in the Eastport Sentinel, ten days at least, before the meeting.

how called.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect on and after its approval by the governor.

Approved January 26, 1865.

Chapter 423.

An act to change the name of the Little River Manufacturing Company and to increase its capital stock.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The Little River Manufacturing Company located at Corporate name Lisbon, in the county of Androscoggin, shall hereafter be called and known by the name of the Worumbo Manufacturing Company,

changed.

Sect. 2. The said company is hereby authorized to hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding one million dollars.

This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

May hold real and personal estate to amount of \$1,000,000.

Approved January 26, 1865.

Chapter 424.

An act to incorporate the Donison Paper Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Adna C. Denison, Adna T. Denison, George W. Sea-Corporators, verns, Isaac A. Denison and Lucius Denison, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted and made a body corporate, by the name of the Denison Paper Manufacturing Company, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided in the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations; and are authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate, not exceeding in value, at any one time, three hundred thousand dollars; and the same may improve, lease, sell and convey, as other proprietors of real and personal estate may lawfully do. And the said company is authorized to purchase, erect, alter and repair, on their own premises in the towns of Po- &c. land and Minot, all necessary dams, canals, sluiceways and pen- Mills, buildstocks for carrying on the manufacture of paper; and may build, fixtures.

privileges, &c. May hold real and personal estate to amount of \$300,000. May purchase, erect and repair dams, canals,

Спар. 425.

purchase, use and keep in repair all mills, buildings and fixtures necessary or suitable to carry on the business aforesaid.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 2. Adna C. Denison is hereby authorized to call the first meeting of said corporation, for the purpose of organization, by publishing notice in some paper printed in the county of Androscoggin, at least seven days before the time appointed for said meeting.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 26, 1865.

Chapter 425.

An act to incorporate the Lord Brook Dam Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate

May improve Lord brook.

May demand toll on logs driven down said brook.

Lien on logs for payment of toll.

Advertisement, &c.

Account of sums expended for improvement, to be kept.

Amount of toll, how rogulated. First meeting, how called.

- SECT. 1. Benjamin P. Gilman, John Morrison and their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Lord Brook Dam Company, with all the powers and privileges of similar corporations.
- Sect. 2. The said company is authorized to improve the Upper Lord Brook, on the Passadumkeag river, by building dams and removing obstructions, so as to render said brook more convenient for the driving of logs down the same.
- Sect. 3. Said company may demand and receive a toll of twenty cents per thousand feet, board measure, at stumpage scale, on all logs which may be driven down said brook; and shall have a lien upon all logs for the payment of the tolls. And if said toll is not paid within twenty days after the logs or a major part of them are driven or run into the Penobscot river, the company may advertise such logs for sale in some newspaper printed in Bangor, giving ten days notice of time and place of sale, and sell at public auction so many of such logs as shall be necessary to pay the charges and tolls.
- Sect. 4. The said company shall keep a true and accurate account of the sums expended for such improvements, which shall be open to inspection at all times, to any person interested in logs or land on said brook, and when the tolls received shall have paid the cost of the improvements and ten per cent. annual interest, and all sums necessary for repairs, the tolls shall be reduced to a sum sufficient to keep the works in repair, and B. P. Gilman is authorized to call the first meeting of the company.
- Sect. 5. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved January 26, 1865.